File No.PAN/100/2019-E1(DP)

PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF PANCHAYATS, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

- Sub :-Department of Panchayats – Establishment – promotion to the cadre of Secretary Grama Panchayat/Senior Superintendent /Performance Audit Supervisor – Orders Issued-Modified-
- Read:-1) Extra Ordinary Gazette Notification No.446 dated.21.2.20192) This office order No. PAN/100/2019-E1(DP) dtd 07.03.20193) This office order No. PAN/100/2019-E1(DP) dtd 08.03.2019

ORDER NO: PAN/100/2019-E1(DP)(1) dated: 08/03/2019

As per Order 2nd cited, order of promotion to the cadre of Secretary Grama Panchayat/Senior Superintendent/Performance Audit Supervisor was issued. Since mistakes were crept in with respect to the entries in Sl. No 5,7,8 and 9 in column II, of the above order (2nd cited), order 3rd cited was issued for correcting the same. But in the said order (3rd cited) also the fact of modification was not mentioned. Hence the order 3rd cited is modified.

The following Assistant Secretaries/Junior Superintendents who are selected by the Departmental Promotion Committee (Lower) as per Notification cited (1) above, noted in Column No. I are promoted to the cadre of Secretary Grama Panchayat/Senior Superintendent /Performance Audit Supervisor in the Scale of Pay Rs. 36600/- – 79200/- and posted as Secretary Grama Panchayat in the Grama Panchayats noted in Column No. II with immediate effect.

S 1	Column I	Column
no		II
1	K.Anilkumar PAU - I Thiruvananthapuram	Chembu Grama Panchayat Kottayam
2	John Gottric Greek Thazhava Grama Panchayat Kollam	Udumbanchola Grama Panchayat Idukki
3	C.Ambika PAU - I Pathanamthitta	Arakkulam Grama Panchayat Idukki
4	P.T.Chellappan Kangazha Grama Panchayat Kottayam	Vazhathoppu Grama Panchayat Idukki

File No.PAN/100/2019-E1(DP)

5	Nirmala P V Cheruvathur Grama Panchayat Kasargode	Karimba Grama Panchayat Palakkad
6	V P Haridasan Villyappilli Grama Panchayat Kozhikkod	Vadakkancheri Grama Panchayat Palakkad
7	K.Devi Thiruvambadi Grama Panchayat Kozhikkod	Areekkod Grama Panchayat Malappuram

8	O P Radhakrishnan Panangad Grama Panchayat Kozhikkod	Pattithara Grama Panchayat Palakkad
9	K K Arun Kumar Chathamangalam Grama Panchayat Kozhikkod	Punnayur Grama Panchayat Thrissur
10	C Narayanan Kutty Pallasana Grama Panchayat Palakkad	Vadakarapathi Grama Panchayat Palakkad

The Deputy Director of Panchayats concerned will give effect to this order immediately and report the date of relieve and joining duty of the incumbents to this office and to all concerned promptly.

The order 2nd cited stands cancelled.

All the above postings will be reviewed in the forthcoming general transfer as per the guidelines prescribed in Government Order cited (2) above.

This Order will be available in the Website of Local Self Government Department (www.dop.lsgkerala.gov.in) and the promotees / Heads of Office are free to use the downloaded copy for all purposes.

Dr B S Thirumeni IAS

Director of Panchayats

File No.PAN/100/2019-E1(DP)

Copy to:-

All Deputy Director of Panchayats. All Assistant Director of Panchayats. The Secretary, Grama Panchayat Concerned. CA to Director / Additional Director. The Director, Information Kerala Mission (For Publication) Stock File & Spare.